F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Annual Financial Report

60

30 June 2019
 NAD CAD USD GBP EUR
 $ $ $ £ €
Cash and cash equivalents - 142,673 9,963 - -
Trade and other receivables - 60,620 - - 7,792
Trade and other payables - (593,995) - - -
Liability component – Convertible Note - - - - -
Deferred Revenue - - - - -

Net currency exposure

-

(390,703)

9,963

-

7,792

The following significant exchange rates applied during the year:

 Average rate Reporting date spot rate
 2020 2019 2020 2019

1 USD:AUD 1.491693 1.398216 1.453973 1.422736
1 NAD:AUD 0.095624 0.098477 0.083848 0.100755
1 CAD:AUD 1.111031 1.056137 1.056137 1.086430

Sensitivity Analysis

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity arising in respect of translation of its financial assets
and financial liabilities to a 10% movement (2019: 10%) in the Australian dollar against the currencies
where it has significant currency risk at the reporting date, with all other variables held constant.

 2020

A$
2019

A$
NAD
If the NAD had strengthened against the AUD 11,682 -
If the NAD had weakened against the AUD (11,682) -

CAD
If the CAD had strengthened against the AUD (447,872) (42,447)
If the CAD had weakened against the AUD 447,872 42,447

USD
If the USD had strengthened against the AUD (661,358) 1,417
If the USD had weakened against the AUD 661,358 (1,417)

(iii) Commodity Price Risk

The Group is operating primarily in the exploration and evaluation phase and accordingly the Group’s
financial assets and liabilities are not yet subject to commodity price risk.

(iv) Capital Management

The Group’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as a
going concern and to maintain a strong capital base sufficient to maintain future exploration and
development of its projects. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may return
capital to shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets.